

No. 18-1545

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY GUERIN, Director of the Washington State
Department of Retirement Systems,
Petitioner,

v.

MICKY FOWLER, LEISA MAURER, AND A CLASS OF
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
(NCPERS) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HANK KIM
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AND COUNSEL
NCPERS
444 N. Capitol St., NW
Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-1456

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER
Counsel of Record
KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,
JENSEN & LEVINSON
7080 N.W. 4th Street
Plantation, Florida 33317
(954) 916-1202
bob@robertdklausner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Conference
on Public Employee Retirement Systems*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION . . . i

SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

1. THE ACCEPTANCE OF JURISDICTION BY
THIS COURT IS WARRANTED WHERE THE
NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION STRIKES AT
THE HEART OF CORE STATE INTERESTS
PROTECTED BY PRINCIPLES OF
FEDERALISM AND THE ELEVENTH
AMENDMENT. 3

 A. Background behind Eleventh Amendment
immunity and federalism concerns
implicated in this case. 3

 B. The Ninth Circuit decision threatens the
autonomy of state pension plans and directly
implicates Eleventh Amendment concerns . . . 8

CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240, 144 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Barroga v. CALPERS</i> , 2012 WL 5337326 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955, 148 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	4
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436, 2 S. Ct. 878, 27 L.Ed. 780 (1883) .	5
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666, 119 S. Ct. 2219, 144 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1999).....	5
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. Public School Emp.’s Ret. Sys. v. Citigroup</i> , 2011 WL 1937737 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (U.S. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9, 15

<i>Feinstein v. Lewis</i> , 477 F.Supp. 1256 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 622 F.2d 573 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitker</i> , 427 U.S. 445, 96 S. Ct. 2666, 49 L. Ed. 2d 614 (1976).	5
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018).	1, 9
<i>Glenn v. California Dep't of Education</i> , 799 Fed. Appx. 499 (9 th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hair v. Tenn. Consol. Ret. Sys.</i> , 790 F.Supp. 1358 (M.D.Tenn.1992)	14
<i>Hall v. Elected Officials' Retirement Plan</i> , 241 Ariz. 33, 383 P. 3d (2016)	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1, 10 S. Ct 504, 33 L.Ed. 842 (1890)	4
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).	12, 13
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).	9, 15
<i>JMB Grp. Trust IV v. Pa. Mun. Ret. Sys.</i> , 986 F.Supp. 534 (N.D.Ill.1997)	13, 14
<i>Jones v. Pub. Emp't Ret. Pensions Div.</i> , 2011 WL 6003122 (D.N.J. November 29, 2011)	14
<i>Kaho'ohanohano v. State</i> , 114 Hawai'i 302, 162 P. 3d (2007)	13

<i>Kentucky Retirement Systems v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 554 U.S. 135, 128 S. Ct. 2361, 171 L. Ed. 2d 322 (2008).....	6
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 120 S. Ct. 631, 145 L. Ed. 2d 522 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>L.A. Branch NAACP v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 714 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613, 122 S. Ct. 1640, 152 L. Ed. 2d 806 (2002).....	5
<i>Louisiana Municipal Association v. State</i> , 893 So. 2d 809 (La. 2005)	13
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 15
<i>Mello v. Woodhouse</i> , 755 F.Supp. 923 (D.Nev.1991)	14
<i>Mitchell v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Mo. State Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Credit Suisse, N.Y. Branch</i> , 2010 WL 318652 (W.D.Mo. Jan. 21, 2010)	14
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (U.S. 1984)	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	5

<i>Public Emp. Ret. Ass'n of N.M. v. Clearlend Sec.</i> , 2012 WL 2574819 (D.N.M. June 29, 2012)	14
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Missouri v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011).	9, 15
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332, 99 S. Ct. 1139, 59 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1979).	6
<i>R.I. Broth. of Corr. Officers v. R.I.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.R.I. 2003)	14
<i>Teachers' Retirement System v. Genest</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th, 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d (3d Dist. 2007)	13
<i>Tex. Cty. and Dist. Ret. Sys. v. Wexford Spectrum Fund, L.P.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 726 (W.D. Texas, July 9, 2013)	14
<i>Tradigrain v. Mississippi State Port Authority</i> , 701 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1983).	13
<i>U.S. v. S.C.</i> , 445 F.Supp. 1094 (D.S.C.1977)	14
<i>Washington Federation of State Employees v. State</i> , 107 Wash. App. 241, 26 P. 3d (2001)	13
<i>West Virginia Inv. Mgmt. Bd. and Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd. v. The Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2944847 (S.D.W.V. July 26, 2010)	14, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XI *passim*

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1002(32) 7

29 U.S.C. §1003(b) 7

OTHER MATERIALS

Bradford R. Clark, *The Eleventh Amendment & the Nature of the Union*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (2010). 4

Olivia S. Mitchell, David McCarthy, Stanley C. Wisniewski, and Paul Zorn, *Developments in State and Local Pension Plans*, in *Pensions in the Public Sector*, edited by Olivia S. Mitchell & Edwin C. Hustead (University of Pennsylvania Press, 2001). 11

Alicia H. Munnell, *State and Local Pensions: What Now?* (Brookings Institution Press, 2012). 11

C. Warren, *The Supreme Court in United States History* (rev.ed.1973). 4

WEBSITES

The Evolution of Public Pension Plans: Past, Present and Future (NCPERS, 2008), https://www.ncpers.org/files/Evolution%20of%20Public%20Pensions_2d.pdf 12

GAO Report to the Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, *State and Local Government Retiree Benefits*, January 2008, <https://www.gao.gov/assets/280/271576.pdf>. 12

NASRA, Composition of Public Retirement System Boards, <https://www.nasra.org/files/Topical%20Reports/Governance%20and%20Legislation/Board%20Governance%20Policies/Board%20Composition.pdf> 11

<https://www.nasra.org/accounting>. 11

<https://www.nasra.org/governance> 10

NCPERS, www.ncpers.org. 2
